COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ESTILL |) | |
|---------------------------------------|---|------------|
| COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR |) | CASE NO. |
| AUTHORIZATION TO CONSOLIDATE ITS |) | 2018-00276 |
| EXISTING LOANS WITH CITIZENS GUARANTY |) | |
| BANK |) | |

ORDER

On March 22, 2019, Estill County Water District No. 1 (Estill District No. 1) requested an extension of 45 days to file its plan to correct its excessive water loss. By Order entered December 21, 2018, Estill District No. 1 was required to file a detailed and comprehensive plan to correct its excessive water loss on or before April 1, 2019. As a basis for the motion, Estill District No. 1 states that it has been delayed in preparing and timely filing the plan because its operations manager resigned and there is a lack of written records.

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Estill District No. 1 established good cause and therefore its motion should be granted as set forth below.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. This case is reopened.
- Estill District No. 1's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- Estill District No. 1 shall file the detailed and comprehensive plan to correct its excessive water loss on or before May 16, 2019.

- 4. Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 3 shall reference this case number and shall be retained in the post-case correspondence file.
- All other provisions of the Commission's December 21, 2018 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in effect.
 - 6. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

APR 0 2 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336

*Audrea Miller Office Manager Estill County Water District #1 76 Cedar Grove Road Irvine, KY 40336

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801